Decision No. R99-245-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 98A-601CP

in the matter of the application of the mountain guides, inc., d/b/a scenic mountain tours for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a common carrier by motor vehicle for hire.

interim order of
administrative law judge
william j. fritzel

Mailed Date:  March 8, 1999

I. statement

A. On December 4, 1998, The Mountain Guides, Inc., doing business as Scenic Mountain Tours (“Applicant”), acting pro se, filed the captioned application.  On February 23, 1999, counsel entered an appearance on behalf of Applicant.

B. On January 13, 1999, Applicant and Intervenor Deanna R. Cline, doing business as The Dee Hive Tours (“Dee Hive”) filed a Stipulated Motion to Amend Application and for Withdrawal of Intervention.  Applicant requests to restric-tively amend its application against providing transportation within Lake County, Colorado.  On January 29, 1999, Applicant filed a pleading entitled “Reinstatement of Lake County in Application.”  Applicant requests to reinstate the Lake County portion of the application.  Applicant failed to file a cer-tificate of service attached to its pleading as required by Rule 22(d)(5) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Proce-dure (4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1).  Because Applicant failed to file a certificate of service on Intervenor Dee Hive or any other party as required by the Rule, no action will be taken on Applicant’s pleading which appears to withdraw its request to amend the application.  Applicant may resubmit another pleading indicating its intent, with proper service on Dee Hive’s counsel and all parties of record.

C. On January 26, 1999, Applicant filed a pleading entitled “Rebuttal to Intervention to Authority Application”, referencing the intervention of The Colorado Sightseer, Inc. (“Sightseer”).

D. On January 26, 1999, Applicant filed a pleading entitled “Rebuttal to Intervention in Authority Application” concerning the intervention of Colorado Tour Line, LLC, doing business as Gray Line of Denver (“Gray Line”).

E. On January 26, 1999, Applicant filed a pleading entitled “Rebuttal to Application Authority Intervention” con-cerning Intervenor Mountain Men, Inc., doing business as Best Mountain Tours (“Mountain Men”).

F. Rule 22(b) does not allow responses, or “rebuttals” to interventions.  The “rebuttals” are stricken from the record.

G. On January 26, 1999, Applicant filed a letter with the Commission addressed to “Administrative Law Judge Assigned:  Docket No. 98A-601CP.”  No certificate of service was attached to this letter.  On February 4, 1999, Applicant filed with the Commission a letter addressed to “Administrative Law Judge Assigned:  Docket No. 98A-601CP.”  A certificate of service is attached to this letter which states that Applicant has served a copy of the letter upon Sightseer and counsel for Intervenor Mountain Men.

H. Rule 9(c) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure prohibits off-the-record communications.  It is improper under Rule 9 for a party to make an off-the-record, ex parte communication on a material issue with the Commission or a presiding officer.  Rule 9(f) provides sanctions to a party who makes an off-the-record communication.  The letters filed by Applicant on January 26, 1999 and February 4, 1999 are stricken from the record.

I. On February 22, 1999, Sightseer filed a Motion to Dis-miss Application pursuant to Rule 9, Rules of Practice and Pro-cedure.  Sightseer requests that the application be dismissed pursuant to Rule 9(f) for the reason that Applicant has made off-the-record communications.  On March 2, 1999, Applicant, now acting through counsel filed a response objecting to Sightseer’s Motion to Dismiss the Application.

J. The Motion to Dismiss the Application filed by Sightseer is denied.  However, the pro se pleadings of Applicant containing material, off-the-record communications are stricken from the record and will not be considered.

K. On February 12, 1999, Applicant and Intervenors Alpine Taxi/Limo, Inc. (“Alpine Taxi”), and Home James Transportation Services, Ltd. (“Home James”) filed a Stipulated Motion to Restrictively Amend Application.  Applicant moves to restric-tively amend the application, deleting Routt and Grand Counties from the application.  Alpine Taxi and Home James state that if the restrictive amendment is accepted by the Commission, they will withdraw their interventions.  The restrictive amendment is accepted.

L. On February 12, 1999, Richard J. Bara, Esq., filed a Motion to Withdraw as Counsel for Intervenor Gray Line. The motion is granted.

M. On February 26, 1999, Mountain Men filed a Motion to Dismiss Application as a Sanction for Violation of Rule 9 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  On February 26, 1999, Sightseer filed a Motion to Limit Applicant’s Evidence pursuant to Rule 77, Rules of Practice and Procedure. On March 2, 1999, Ramblin’ Express filed a Motion to Dismiss Application or, in the Alternative, Motion In Limine.  Rulings on these motions  will be rendered after response time has run.

II. order

N. It Is Ordered That:

1. Applicant’s “rebuttals” to the interventions of Colorado Sightseer, Inc., Gray Line of Denver, and The Mountain Men, Inc., doing business as Best Mountain Tours are stricken from the record.

2. The letters of Applicant addressed to the “Admin-istrative Law Judge assigned” filed on January 26, 1999 and February 4, 1999 are stricken from the record.

3. The Motion to Dismiss the Application filed on February 22, 1999 by Colorado Sightseer, Inc., is denied.

4. The Stipulated Motion to Restrictively Amend Application filed by Applicant and Alpine Taxi/Limo and Home James Transportation Services, Ltd. is accepted.

5. The motion of Richard J. Bara, Esq., to withdraw as counsel for Gray Line of Denver is granted.

6. This Order is effective immediately.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



WILLIAM J. FRITZEL
________________________________
Administrative Law Judge
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____________________

Bruce N. Smith

Director
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